RESOLUTION NO. 7613

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE ORDERING THE LEVY OF THE FY 2014-2015 ANNUAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE STREET LIGHTING AND LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO.1

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of South Gate, California, has initiated proceedings for the levy of the annual assessment in a special maintenance district created pursuant to the terms of the "Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972", being Division 15, Part 2 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California (the "Act"), in a special maintenance district known and designated as MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO.1 ("District"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of South Gate on March 11, 2014 adopted Resolution No. 7587 initiating proceedings for the annual levy of the FY 2014-2015 assessments and ordering preparation of an Engineer's Report for the District; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of South Gate on June 10, 2014 adopted Resolution No. 7606 preliminarily approving the Engineer's Report for proceedings for the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 annual levy of assessment within the Street Lighting and Landscape Maintenance District No.1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of South Gate on June 10, 2014 adopted Resolution No. 7607 declaring its intention to provide for the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 annual levy and collection of assessments in the Street Lighting and Landscaping Maintenance District No. 1, and setting a public hearing for July 8, 2014 for the Street Lighting and Landscaping Maintenance District No. 1; and

WHEREAS, based upon the presentation of staff and review of the Engineer's Report, it is hereby determined as follows:

- 1. There are no zones for the next fiscal year;
- 2. Facilities to be maintained are within existing public streets or sidewalk rights of ways of the City;
- 3. No assessments are proposed to be increased from those as levied for the prior fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, at this time all notice and public hearing requirements have been met relating to the levy of the annual assessments and the City Council is now satisfied with the assessment and diagram and all other matters as contained in the approved Assessment Engineer's Report dated May 2014;

1

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the above recitals are all true and correct.

SECTION 2. That all protests and objections of every kind and nature be, and the same hereby are, overruled and denied.

SECTION 3. The Engineer's Report is here by approved, and ordered to be filed in the Office of the City Clerk as a permanent record and to remain open to public inspection.

SECTION 4. That the diagram and assessments are confirmed as set forth in the Engineer's Report.

SECTION 5. That the adoption of this Resolution constitutes the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 annual assessment for the District.

SECTION 6. The City Council hereby orders the operation, maintenance and servicing of the landscaping, including trees, shrubs, grass and other ornamental vegetation and appurtenant facilities, including irrigation systems and drainage devices, and public lighting facilities, including street lighting improvements, traffic signals and appurtenant facilities, located in public places within the boundaries of the City of South Gate.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

SECTION 7. Assessment Engineer's Report dated May 2014 will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk as a permanent record and remain open to public inspection.

SECTION 8. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and **ADOPTED** this 8th day of July 2014.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Henry C

Henry C. Gonzalez, Mayor

ATTEST: Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Faul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7613</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 8, 2014, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Gonzalez, Morales, Davila, De Witt and Hurtado
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on July 17, 2014.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California